

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/10/2019 1:29 PM  
No. 49889-8-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

M. GWYN MYLES, individually and as Personal Representative of the  
Estate of WILLIAM LLOYD MYLES, deceased.

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, a governmental entity; JOHN DOE  
EMPLOYEE(s) and JANE DOE EMPLOYEE(s), employees of the  
STATE OF WASHINGTON; CLARK COUNTY; a municipality; JOHN  
DOE EMPLOYEE(s) and JANE DOE EMPLOYEE(s), employees of  
CLARK COUNTY; CARLOS VILLANUEVA-VILLA and JANE DOE  
VILLANUEVA-VILLA, husband and wife, and the marital community  
composed thereof; and R.H. BRUSSEAU and JANE DOE BRUSSEAU,  
husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

---

CLARK COUNTY CAUSE NO. 09-2-00347-9

---

**APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

RONALD W. GREENEN, WSBA #6334  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
GREENEN & GREENEN, PLLC  
1104 Main Street, Suite 400  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
Telephone: (360) 694-1571

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
1.1	Clark County .....	1
1.2	Washington State Patrol/Trooper Brusseau .....	2
II.	REPLY ARGUMENT – CLARK COUNTY.....	3
A.	Appellant’s Position – Respondent Clark County .....	3
1.	<i>Clark County Owed An Actionable Duty to Myles</i> .....	3
2.	<i>Public Duty Doctrine</i> .....	6
a.	<i>The Failure to Enforce Exception Applies</i> .....	6
b.	<i>The Special Relationship Exception Applies</i> .....	7
3.	<i>Even Without an Exception Liability Can Still Be Found For Negligent Law Enforcement Activities</i> .....	8
4.	<i>Application of Bailey</i> .....	11
5.	<i>Actionable Duty</i> .....	12
6.	<i>Clark County Does Not Have Discretionary Immunity</i> .....	13
7.	<i>Proximate Cause</i> .....	14
a.	<i>Legal Causation</i> .....	15
b.	<i>Cause In Fact</i> .....	16

8.	<i>Inadmissible Evidence</i> .....	17
	a. <i>Clerk's Papers 538-607 (also offered at CP 223-292)</i> .....	17
	b. <i>Clerk's Papers 608-619 (also offered at CP 293-319)</i> .....	18
	c. <i>Clerk's Papers 621-635 (also offered at CP 306-316)</i> .....	19
	d. <i>Clerk's Papers 636-647 (also offered at CP 321-332)</i> .....	20
	e. <i>Clerk's Papsers 648-652 (also offered at CP 333-337)</i> .....	21
	f. <i>Clerk's Papers 653-663 (also offered at CP 338-349)</i> .....	22
	g. <i>Clerk's Papers 778-783 (also offered at CP 413-418)</i> .....	22
9.	<i>Summary Judgment in Favor of Respondent, Clark County Should Be Reversed</i> .....	25
	a. <i>Procedure for Confirming Warrants</i> .....	25
	b. <i>Jail Policy</i> .....	27
	c. <i>Booking Levels on 12/23/2005</i> .....	28
	d. <i>Conflicting Testimony Re: Arresting Officer</i> .....	30
10.	<i>Trial Court's Initial Rulings of 9/27/2016 and 10/7/2016</i> .....	33
11.	<i>Reconsideration</i> .....	33

III.	REPLY ARGUMENT – WASHINGTON STATE PATROL AND TROOPER BRUSSEAU .....	35
A.	Appellant’s Position – Respondent, WSP/Brusseau .....	35
1.	<i>The Public Duty Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiff’s Claim Against WSP/Brusseau .....</i>	<i>35</i>
a.	<i>The Failure to Enforce Exception Also Applies to WSP/Brusseau .....</i>	<i>35</i>
b.	<i>The Special Relationship Exception Also Applies to WSP/Brusseau .....</i>	<i>38</i>
c.	<i>WSP/Brusseau Does Not Have The Discretion To Disregard Warrants .....</i>	<i>39</i>
d.	<i>An Exception to the Public Duty Doctrine is Not Always Required to Find Negligence.....</i>	<i>41</i>
2.	<i>Proximate Cause .....</i>	<i>42</i>
B.	Summary Judgment Was Not Appropriate as to WSP/Brusseau .....	43
C.	Reconsideration .....	45
D.	Inadmissible Documents .....	46
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Bailey v. Forks  
108 Wash.2d 262, 268, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987) ..... 7, 11

Bellingham Bay Imp. Co. v. City of New Whatcom  
20 Wash. 53, 59-60, 54 P. 774, aff'd 20 Wash. 231, 55 P. 630 (1898)....40

Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma  
442 P.3d 608, 615 (2019) .....4, 8, 10

Campbell v. Bellevue  
85 Wash.2d 1, 530 P.2d 234 (1975) ..... 11

Coffel v. Clallam County  
47 Wn. App 397. 403, 735 P.2d 686 (1987) .....4

Garnett v. City of Bellevue  
59 Wn.App. 281, 286-287, 796 P.2d 782 (1990) .....8

Gorman v. Pierce County,  
176 Wn. App. 63, 75, 307 P.3d 795 (2013)..... 6

Hartley v. State,  
103 Wash.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985) .....15, 16

Int'l Ultimate Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Martin Ins. Co.  
122 Wn.App 736, 745-46, 87 P.3d 774 (2004) .....47

JDFJ Corp. v. Int'l Raceway, Inc.  
97 Wash. App. 1, 7, 970 P.2d 343 (1999).....34

Joyce v. Dept. of Corrections,  
116 Wn. App. 569, 75 P.3d 548 (2003) .....7, 39

<u>King v. Seattle</u>	
84 Wash.2d at 250, 525 P.2d 228 .....	16
<u>Mason v. Bitton</u>	
85 Wash.2d 321, 325-26,534 P.2d 1360 (1975) .....	12
<u>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc'ns Ctr.</u>	
175 Wn.2d 871, 878-879, 288 P.3d 328 (2012) .....	10
<u>Parilla v. King County</u>	
138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007) .....	6
<u>Petersen v. State</u>	
100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983) .....	7, 38
<u>Robb v. City of Seattle</u>	
176 Wn.2d 427, 434, 295 P.3d 212 (2013).....	4, 7
<u>Taggart v State</u>	
118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992) .....	8, 39
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u>	
133 Wn.2d 389, 399, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997) .....	23
<u>State v. Gefeller</u>	
76 Wn.2d 449, 455, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	24
<u>State v. Jones</u>	
144 Wn.App. 284, 298, 183 P.3d 307 (2008) .....	24
<u>State v. Neal</u>	
144 Wn.2d 600, 609, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	24
<u>State v. Stenson</u>	
132 Wn.2d 668, 701, 940 Pd.2d 1239 (1997) .....	23
<u>State v. Wafford</u>	
199 Wn.App 32, 397 P.3d 926 (2017).....	23, 24

State of Washington v. Twitchell,  
61 Wn.2d 403, 378 P.2d 444 (1963) ..... 7

Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute  
130 Wn.App. 234, 241, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....34

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 36.28.010 .....3, 12, 36, 37  
RCW 43.43.030 .....12, 36  
RCW 70.48.071 .....3

Civil Rules

CR 59.....34, 35, 46

Clark County Local Rules

LR 59 .....35, 46

Criminal Rules

Wash. Crim. R. Ltd. Jur. 2.2(d)(1) .....12, 36  
Wash. Crim. R. Ltd. Jur. 2.1(b)(2) .....11, 37, 42

Rules of Evidence

ER 104 .....24  
ER 201.....17, 24  
ER 801 .....18  
ER 901.....17  
ER 904.....47

Restatements

Restatement of Torts § 315 .....8, 39  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 319 .....8, 39  
Restatement § 302B comment e.....6, 7

Law Reviews

Seattle University Law Review, Volume 26, No. 4, Spring 2003.....36
